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As discussed below, none of the conditions described in State CEQA Guidelines Section 
15162 calling for preparation of subsequent environmental review have occurred. This 
Addendum supports the conclusion that the proposed project modifications are minor or 
technical changes that do not result in any new significant environmental effects or a 
substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects. In addition, 
as discussed below, the proposed project modifications would not result in any new or 
substantially increased significant environmental impacts, no new mitigation measures, 
or no new alternatives that would substantially reduce significant impacts. As a result, an 
Addendum is an appropriate CEQA document for analysis and consideration of the 
proposed project modifications. 
 
Circulation of an Addendum for public review is not necessary (State CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15164, subdivision (c)); however, the Addendum must be considered in 
conjunction with the adopted Final EIR by the decision-making body (State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15164, subdivision (d)). 
 
CEQA requires a comparative evaluation of a proposed project and alternatives to the 
project, including the “No Project” alternative. The EIR addressed a reasonable range of 
alternatives for the project. There is no new information indicating that an alternative that 
was previously rejected as infeasible is in fact feasible, or that a considerably different 
alternative than those previously studied would substantially reduce one or more 
significant effects on the environment. 
 

2.2 LOCATION OF PROJECT MODIFICATIONS 

 
The proposed modifications would apply to the same 4.25-acre project site identified and 
described in the EIR for the Approved Project. The project site is located at 3300 Newport 
Boulevard, at the northeast corner of the intersection of Newport Boulevard and 32nd 
Street on the Balboa Peninsula in the Lido Village area of the City. 
 

2.3 COMPONENTS OF PROJECT MODIFICATIONS  

 
The Modified Project proposes to increase the site’s maximum allowed gross floor area 
by 15,103 gross square feet from 103,470 gross square feet to 118,573 gross square 
feet. The proposed modifications are depicted on Exhibit 4, Proposed Conceptual Plan 
(Modified Project), and include the following components: 
 

• Addition of five cottages encompassing approximately 8,351 square feet in the 
southern portion of the site. The cottages would be three stories, ranging 
approximately 35 to 39 feet in height. All portions of the cottages above 35 feet are 
beyond the 70-foot required setback from 32nd Street. Similar to the existing 
cottages, the proposed building elevations include a lighthouse architectural 
feature, simple gable roofs, tight overhangs, simple block massing, and wood 
siding with a coastal architectural theme, consistent with the Lido Village Design 
Guidelines. 
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• Enclosure of approximately 1,466 square feet of storage space on Level 1. The 
enclosed storage space would reduce the amount of off-site rented storage space 
currently utilized and eliminate off-site trips currently made by hotel staff. 
 

• Addition of 3,481 square feet of covered walkway and pre-function/break out 
meeting rooms on Level 1. The expanded pre-function/break out meeting rooms 
would allow the hotel to host meetings in closed rooms while keeping the hotel 
restaurant and public spaces open for hotel guest use. 
 

• Addition of 600 square feet for a greenhouse breakout sitting room on Level 1. 
 

• Addition of 819 square feet of guest room space on Levels 2, 3, and 4 
(approximately 273 square feet each). A total of three guest rooms (one on each 
floor) would be enlarged and converted to suites. 
 

• Enclosure of 386 square feet of rooftop terrace area on Level 4. 
 

The Modified Project also proposes to demolish the existing Lido Fire Station No. 2 to 
accommodate additional on-site parking spaces. Currently, the hotel provides 148 on-site 
surface parking spaces with a valet service that accommodates up to 15 additional valet 
stacking spaces for a total of 163 on-site spaces. The Modified Project would reconfigure 
the parking lot where the five cottages are proposed. At project completion, the site would 
provide 146 surface parking spaces and 11 additional valet stacked spaces for a total of 
157 on-site spaces. Additionally, the Modified Project will include 32 bicycle parking 
spaces beyond the 10 required by CalGreen, which equates to 8 vehicle parking spaces 
bringing the revised total to 165 parking spaces. Lastly, 14 new parking spaces are 
proposed for public use outside of the property boundary along Via Oporto. 

Vehicular access to the site would remain similar to existing conditions with primary 
access provided via Newport Boulevard at the intersection of Newport Boulevard and 
Finley Avenue. Secondary vehicular access would be provided via 32nd Street via a 
gated access driveway. As part of the Modified Project, the gated driveway along 32nd 
Street would be slightly shifted approximately 17.5 feet to the east.  

2.4 REQUESTED DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS 

 
The Modified Project requests any necessary amendments to the previously approved 
entitlement applications for the Lido House Hotel including Site Development Review No. 
SD2016-005 and Conditional Use Permit No. UP2016-015, General Plan Amendment 
No. GP2016-001, and Coastal Land Use Plan Amendment No. LC2016-001. The 
proposed changes to the project are not substantial and do not involve new approvals or 
amendments to the Coastal Commission's certification of LCP-5-NPB-14-0831-3.   
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LIDO HOUSE HOTEL
3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
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TOTAL BUILDABLE AREA PROVIDED = 10,717 s.f.

Total Buildable Area Requested = 13,100 s.f +/-

Estimated Added Area to Hotel:
1st Floor = 5,625SF 
2nd Floor = 0
3rd Floor = 284 SF
4th Floor = 608 SF
Total Added to Hotel = 6,517 SF

Estimated Added Area for (2) New Cottages: 4,200 +/- SF

Estimated Parking Impact:
Existing : 148 Parking Spaces 
Proposed : 145 Marked Parking Spaces + 5 Additional Valet

 (Remove (9) Spaces; Added (6) Spaces; 
+ (5) Valet Stacking Spaces 
= Net loss of (3) marked spaces)

OPTION 2

OPTION 2:
TOTAL PROPOSED, ADDITIONAL BUILDING AREA: 
15,103 S.F.

Estimated Added Area to Hotel:
1st Floor = 5,547 SF ±
2nd Floor = 273 SF
3rd Floor = 273 SF
4th Floor = 659 SF
Total Added to Hotel = 6,752 +/- SF

ESTIMATED ADDED AREA FOR (5) NEW COTTAGES: 8,351 +/- SF

NOTE: (REMAINDER OF ADDED AREAS ARE ACCESSORY USE WITH NO IMPACT TO
PARKING)
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Source:  WATG Architecture, June 2022
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